| | *** | | | _ | |
|--|---|---|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 | RECORDATION F | | -1999 | 3. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office | |
| | PATEN | | | | |
| | sioner of Patents and Trademarks | ^{EP} 10093 | 8798 | py thereof | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | 12 2U-92 | 2. Name and addre | ess of receiving par | ty(ies): | |
| KOEGLER, WILLIAM A. | 12.271 | Name: | LAWSON AUTOM | OTIVE AC. | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) | attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No | Internal Address | ; | S. E | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | Street Address: | 156 Sheldon Drive Cambridge, Ontario | | |
| Assignment | | | | | |
| - | hange of Name | | | <u> </u> | |
| ☐ Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No | | | | |
| Execution Date: | | | | | |
| Application number(s) or patent n | rimber(s). | | | *************************************** | |
| • | | | | | |
| If this document is being filed together | with a new application, the ex | | ation is: December | · , 1998 | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | Additional numbers att | ached? ☐ Yes ☒ No | | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 | | | |
| Name: Arne I. Fors, R | egistration No. 20,775 | | | | |
| Internal Address: GOWLING, ST | Internal Address: GOWLING, STRATHY & HENDERSON | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3:41) \$40.00 | | |
| Street Address: 50 Queen Street North | | ☐ Enclosed | | | |
| Suite 1020 Kitchener, Ont | ario | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | |
| Canada N2H | 6M2 | 8. Deposit account n | umber: 07-1750 | | |
| | | | | | |
| | DO NOT US | E THIS SPACE | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and original document. | belief, the pregoing informati | on is true and correct and | any attached copy is | s a true copy of the | |
| Arne I. Fors Registration No .20 | 1,775 Ame | Tons | _December & | ?З . 1998 | |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature | | Date | | |
| | 20374 | Total num | mber of pages compr | ising cover sheet: 1 | |
| 0.00 CH | | Total nun | nber of pages compr | ising cover sheet: 1 | |

PATENT , REEL: 9681 FRAME: 0124

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, WILLIAM A. KOEGLER, whose full post office address is 585 Glendene Crescent, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L 4P3, am the inventor of a PALLET RETENTION AND RELEASE SYSTEM for which an application for a patent has been made in the United States of America and which is depicted in the drawings affixed hereto; and

WHEREAS, LAWSON AUTOMOTIVE INC., whose full post office address is 156 Sheldon Drive, Cambridge, Ontario, Canada, N1R 6K9, is desirous of acquiring all my right, title and interest in and to the said invention, all convention applications and patent registrations and patent applications and patents to be granted therefor in the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to me by the said LAWSON AUTOMOTIVE INC. the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said WILLIAM A. KOEGLER, confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said LAWSON AUTOMOTIVE INC., its successors and assigns, my full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention and patent applications which shall be filed in the United States and throughout the world therefor and the right to file convention applications, and in and to any and all patents, patent registrations and divisionals or continuations thereof which may be issued for the said invention in the United States and throughout the world, and any improvements thereto and all patent applications for said improvements and patents which may be issued for said improvements in the United States of America and throughout the world, to have and to hold for its own use and the use of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same might be enjoyed by me if this sale and assignment had not been made; and

I AGREE that the said LAWSON AUTOMOTIVE INC. may apply for and receive all patent registrations in its own name and I agree to do all things reasonably required of me and to execute all instruments submitted to me by LAWSON AUTOMOTIVE INC. at its own expense, for carrying out the full intent and purpose of this agreement; and I hereby request and authorize the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Patents to the said LAWSON AUTOMOTIVE INC. for the invention and improvements thereto, its successors and assigns.

SIGNED at Cambridge, Canada, this 22nd day of December, 1998.

WILLIAM A. KOECLER

PATENT REEL: 9681 FRAME: 0125

CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS

I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see WILLIAM A. KOEGLER who is

| personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment, duly execute the attached assignment. |
|---|
| Name of Witness V. Lottrill |
| Name of Witness V. Lotter III |
| Sworn Before me at the City of Waterloo) in the Regional Municipality of Waterloo) in the Province of Ontario, this 22nd) day of December, 1998) A COMMISSIONER ETC. |
| ************* |
| The undersigned hereby accepts the above Assignment. |
| EXECUTED at Cambridge Canada this 22 nd day of December, 1998. |
| LAWSON AUTOMOTIVE INC. |
| Per: |
| Name: David E. W. Course Title: Pattioun 7. |

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

I certify that I have compared the attached copy with the original Assignment executed by William A. Koegler on December 22, 1998 relating to patent applications for a PALLET RETENTION AND RELEASE SYSTEM and that the said copy is a true copy of the original.

DATED at Kitchener Ontario, this 27 M day of December, 1998.

RECORDED: 12/24/1998

Notary Public

1. letter 1

Province of Ontario

PATENT REEL: 9681 FRAME: 0127